

# REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI July 18, 2017 AGENDA 6:00 PM

#### CALL TO ORDER BY THE PRESIDENT

## INVOCATION

1. PASTOR MICHAEL WILLLIAMS OF COLLEGE HILL BAPTIST CHURCH

# **PUBLIC HEARING**

2. ORDER FINALLY APPROVING THE MOTOR VEHICLE ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE FOR MOTOR VEHICLE AD VALOREM TAXES FOR 2017-2018. (DAY, LUMUMBA)

## INTRODUCTIONS

## **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

## CONSENT AGENDA

- 3. NOTE: "ALL MATTERS LISTED UNDER THE CONSENT AGENDA ARE CONSIDERED TO BE ROUTINE BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND WILL BE ENACTED BY ONE MOTION IN THE FORM LISTED BELOW. THERE WILL BE NO SEPARATE DISCUSSION OF THESE ITEMS. IF DISCUSSION IS DESIRED, THAT ITEM WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA AND CONSIDERED SEPARATELY."
- 4. RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PARCELS OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF JACKSON TO BE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE PURSUANT TO SECTION 21-19-11 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE AND BASED ON ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS HELD JUNE 6, 2017 FOR THE FOLLOWING CASES: (Ward 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7)
- 5. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND VICTOR WILLIAMS/DBA/VW LANDSCAPE, 322 FREDRICA AVENUE, JACKSON MS 39209 FOR THE

CUTTING OF GRASS AND WEEDS AND REMOVING OF TRASH AND DEBRIS AND REMEDYING OF CONDITIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY WHICH CONSTITUTE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE ACCORDING TO THE MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED SECTION 21-19-11. CASE #2016-1164 – 750 ROBINHOOD ROAD – \$490.00. (WARD 7) (VANCE, LUMUMBA)

6. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND VICTOR WILLIAMS/DBA/VW LANDSCAPE, 322 FREDRICA AVENUE, JACKSON MS 39209 FOR THE CUTTING OF GRASS AND WEEDS AND REMOVING OF TRASH AND DEBRIS AND REMEDYING OF CONDITIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY WHICH CONSTITUTE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE ACCORDING TO THE MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED SECTION 21-19-11. CASE #2016-1852 – 0 SHANNON DALE DRIVE/LOT N OF 3442 SHANNON DALE DRIVE – \$595.00. (WARD 6) (VANCE, LUMUMBA)

## INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

### REGULAR AGENDA

- 7. CLAIMS (DAY, LUMUMBA)
- 8. PAYROLL (DAY, LUMUMBA)
- 9. ORDER FINALLY APPROVING THE MOTOR VEHICLE ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE FOR MOTOR VEHICLE AD VALOREM TAXES FOR 2017-2018. (DAY, LUMUMBA)
- 10. ORDER ESTABLISHING THE ASSESSMENT FOR THE DOWNTOWN JACKSON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT. (DAY, LUMUMBA)
- ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A FACILITIES USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI AND THE JACKSON METRO JETS YOUTH SPORTS CLUB (JMJYSC) FOR USE OF CITY-OWNED ATHLETIC FIELDS, LOCATED AT FLOWERS PARK. (WARD 6) (HARRIS, LUMUMBA)
- 12. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR'S APPLICATION SUBMISSION AND ACCEPTANCE OF MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY AWARD FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015. (VANCE, LUMUMBA)
- 13. ORDER RATIFYING EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH LAIRD + SMITHERS, INC, TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THALIA MARA HALL. (WARD 7) (SMASH, LUMUMBA)
- 14. ORDER RATIFYING EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORPORATION TO PROVIDE REPAIR SERVICE FOR THALIA MARA HALL. (WARD 7) (SMASH, LUMUMBA)
- 15. ORDER RATIFYING EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH SUSPENSION DIMENSION, LLC TO PROVIDE REPAIR SERVICES FOR THALIA MARA HALL. (WARD 7) (SMASH, LUMUMBA)
- 16. ORDER RATIFYING EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH UPCHURCH

- SERVICES, LLC TO PROVIDE REPAIR SERVICE FOR THALIA MARA HALL. (WARD 7) (SMASH, LUMUMBA)
- 17. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT #1 TO THE 2015 CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND HABITAT FOR HUMANITY, MISSISSIPPI CAPITOL AREA FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM (HOME) FUNDED GREENVIEW DRIVE PROJECT. (WARD 6) (SMASH, LUMUMBA)
- 18. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT THE CITY OF JACKSON'S 2017 ONE-YEAR ACTION PLAN OF THE 2015-2019 CONSOLIDATED PLAN IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,910,641. (ALL WARDS) (JEFFERSON, LUMUMBA)
- 19. ORDER CONFIRMING THE NOMINATION OF ROBERT BLAINE TO THE 1% SALES TAX COMMISSION. (LUMUMBA)
- 20. ORDER CONFIRMING THE NOMINATION OF CHOKWE A. LUMUMBA TO THE 1% SALES TAX COMMISSION. (LUMUMBA)
- 21. ORDER AUTHORIZING FULL AND FINAL PAYMENT OF ALL CLAIMS IN THE MATTER OF "TINA HINES AND MATTHEW HINES VS. KIMBERLY MOSLEY AND THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI", CIRCUIT COURT; CAUSE NO. 251-13-886 CIV. (ALLEN, LUMUMBA)
- 22. ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI RESCINDING THE CONTRACT WITH BANCORPSOUTH FOR THE CITY OF JACKSON DEPOSITORY. (STOKES)
- ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT THE TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF THE JACKSON MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION FACILITY, COMMONLY KNOWN AS UNION STATION, FROM THE JACKSON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO THE CITY OF JACKSON. (STOKES)
- 24. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI SUPPORTING A NEW STATE FLAG. (STOKES)

## DISCUSSION

- 25. DISCUSSION: EUDORA WELTA LIBRARY AND UPDATE ON THE CHARLES TISDALE LIBRARY (LINDSAY, FOOTE)
- 26. DISCUSSION: FLOODING AT RAINBOW CO-OP (FOOTE)
- 27. DISCUSSION: FLOODING ISSUES IN OUR COMMUNITIES (LINDSAY)
- 28. DISCUSSION: BACK-TO-SCHOOL (STOKES)
- 29. DISCUSSION: SPEED BUMPS (STOKES)
- 30. DISCUSSION: ABANDONED HOUSES AND CODE ENFORCEMENT (STAMPS)
- 31. DISCUSSION: PERSONNEL MATTERS (STAMPS)

## PRESENTATION

32. PRESENTATION: PRANCING DIVAS OF ROYALTY (STOKES)

## **PROCLAMATION**

# RESOLUTIONS

- 33. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI SUPPORTING AND ACKNOWLEDGING MS. NATASCHA "G.I. JANE" MCDONALD IN HER EFFORTS TO UPLIFT AND SHAPE THE MINDS AND BODIES OF OUR YOUNG LADIES. (STAMPS)
- 34. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI HONORING AND COMMENDING ATTORNEY ALVIN O. CHAMBLISS, JR., A LEGAL ICON WHOSE REPRESENTATION CHANGED HISTORY. (STOKES)

REPORT FROM MEMBERS, MAYOR, DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS

**ANNOUNCEMENTS** 

**ADJOURNMENT** 

AGENDA ITEMS IN COMMITTEE